ﬁﬂm-s —

J CounciBino. /12992

LW

AN ORDINANCE relating to the Seattle Center Department;
authorizing execution of the first amendment to the
Agreement between the City of Seattle and the Seattle
Thunderbirds Hockey Club, Inc ; extending the term of said
Agreement and increasing facility license fees

CF No.

Date

Introsiuced: 0CT 25 )

Dete fot Redored: . , . - mm‘m‘w&mi
Date Re - Referred: To: (comemities)

Dste Re - Referred: To: (commitsee)

Dete of Final Passage: Fult Council Vote:

-1-99 Q-0

Date Pressmed to Mayor: Dete Approved:
[ 11-2.-99 [1]4/29 J
MMT?'G-: Dete Putiished: ;g_

e 2P -

Date Vetoed by Mayor- uun&

Date Passed Over Veto: Veto Sustained:

This file is compiete and ready

Sow Department

Law Dept. Review OMP




}
r——

S W

r
ﬁ. partment,

~attle
rm of said

The City of Seattle - Legislative Dmlnﬂuc
Council Bill/Ordinance sponsored by: -

(& Committee Action:
_ﬂr 53

-
235 2~ dea 3O /s VLA
11-1-94 T ‘ O

—

This file is complete and ready for presentation to Full Council. Committee:

R I T

INIWNNDOA 341 40 ALINYND 341 01 NG S1 1

IDLON SIHL NVYHL HYI1D SSIT1SI INVYHS SIHL NIEINIWNDOG 1L #

INLON



- 0O WO NOOOLEWN -

i o Gk wh ab Wb A b
N OO o0 A WN

- b
© o™

-

21

SC/nd -
FALEGIS\CULTURE BILLS\ 112982 doc
10/28/99

vi#

ORDINANCE __[ | 7734

AN ORDINANCE relating to the Seattle Center Department: authorizing execution of the
first amendment to the Agreement between the City of Seattle and the Seattle
Thunderbirds Hockey Club, Inc.: extending the term of said Agreement and
increasing facility license fees.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. As requested by the Seattle Center Director and recommended by the
Mayor, said Director is hereby authorized to execute, for and on behalf of The City o4
Seattle, an amendment to the Agreement with the Seattle Thunderbirds Hockey Club, Inc.
substantially in the form of agreement attached hereto and identified as “FIRST
AMENDMENT OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SEATTLE AND
SEATTLE THUNDERBIRDS HOCKEY CLUB, INC. REGARDING SEATTLE CENTER

FACILITY USE” under which the term of said Agreement is extended for two additional ‘
years, under certain terms and conditions, including an increase in certain fees for the two 8
additional years, all as specified in the attached Agreement, for purposes related to the i
presentation of ice hockey games.

Cection 2. Any act consistent with the authority and prior to the effective date of this
ordinance is he. “hy ratifie1 and confirmed.

 ——— -
.

:




aOvm b W N

10
"
12
13
14
15
16
17
1€
19

21

23

24

25

sCind v -
FALEGIS\CULTURE'BILLS' 112982 doc

1072899

v #2

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty (30) days from .ad
after its approval by the Mayor, but if not approved and returned by the Mayor within ten

(10) days after presentation, it shall take effect as provided by Municipal Code Section
1.04.020.

Passed by the City Council the |#* _day of “Tlerspmsses- . 1999, and signed by
me in open session in authentication of its passage this | day of Prpmanine- .

%’ gtheCityComil

Approved by me this LA™

1999.

Mayor A

Filed by me this 7 #day of AlQlrnber .1999 .

i T2

(SEAL)

Attachmeat
“FIRST AMENDMENT OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SEATTLE AND

SEATTLE THUNDERBIRDS HOCKEY CLUB, INC. REGARDING SEATTLE CENTER

FACILITY USE”

T —— . oMV e - - pr— N

-



FIRST AMENDMENT OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF SEATTLE
AND
SEATTLE THUNDERBIRDS HOCKEY CLUB, INC.
REGARDING SEATTLE CENTER FACILITY USE

This first amendatory agreement is entered into by and between THE
CITY OF SEATTLE (hereinafter referred to as “CiTY"), a municipal corporation of
the State of Washington, acting by and through its Seattle Center Department
and the Director thereof (hereinafter referred to as “Department” and “Director”,
respectively), and SEATTLE THUNDERBIRDS HOCKEY CLUB, INC.
(hereinafter referred to as “LICENSEE"), a for-profit corporation organized and
existing under the laws of the State of Washington.

On or about October 1. 1997, pursuant to Ordinance 118733, CITY
entered into an Agreement with LICENSEE regarding the use and occupancy of
Seattle Center facilities in connection with the playing of ice hockey games
(hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement”),

The CITY and the LICENSEE desire to amend the terms of the
Agreement to extend the term for two additional years, to increase the License
Fees for the extended term, and to make other miscellaneous changes,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter
contained, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

L AMENDMENT OF SECTION II: Section |l of the Agreement is amended
to read as follows:

TERM OF AGREEMENT; ONE-YEAR NOTICE REQUIREMENT; OPTION TO
EXTEND

A Tem:

The Term of this Agreement shall commence July 1, 1997, and expire June
30, 2002, unless terminated earlier pursuant to the provisions hereof, or extended
for one additional year as provided below.

If either party does not intend to continue a License Agreement between
CITY and LICENSEE beyond June 30, 2002, said party is required to provide

First Amendment to Thunderbirds Agreement
October 28, 1999
Page 1

"ANINNO0A IML 40 ALNVND 3ML 04 3INA S1 1
FDLLON SIHL NVHL HVITO SS37 SI INVEY SIHL NI AININNOO0O 3L #  30U0N



notice to the other party by June 30, 2001. If no such notice is provided, the
parties shall commence to negotiate a License Agreement for the period beginning
July 1, 2002 for such terms and conditions as are mutually agreed to and
authorized by CITY and LICENSEE. If the parties do not reach agreement on
such terms and conditions, this Agreement shall extend for one additional year,
until June 30, 2003, under the existing terms and conditions, provided that for the
period July 1, 2002 to June 30, 2003 the Minimum License Fee for thirty-six (36)
regular season Home Games and the first two (2) play-off Home Games shall
increase by the CP! in accordance with Section IX. C. of this Agreement, and
further provided that LICENSEE has cured any breach that has occurred before
June 30, 2002.

. AMENDMENT OF SECTION Ill: Section lll of the Agreement is amended
to read as follows:

A.  Selection of Pre- & Regular Season KeyArena Use Dates:

A Each year by February 15, the Director shall provide
LICENSEE with a list of each potential date, the total number of such dates to be
not less than Fifty-One (51), occurring between September 24th and the next
succeeding March 31st on which a regular season Home Game could be
presented in the KeyArena. At least one-third of these dates (not less than 17)
shall be either a Friday or a Saturday, including Saturdays shared with the
W.NMNMMJMFWNWMN
during the months of January, February and March. The Director shall also
pmideLICENSEEmaMMdmmMMb
meSuperSonia.andshowingwhbhoﬂmmmwzmw
the next succeeding March 31 are either contractually committed or tentatively
held for other events.

- A All dates during the WHL regular season offered to, but not
usodby.ﬁseSuperSoniesugmdaMMbmmwmmUCENSEE
for scheduling of Home Games.

3. At the earliest possible date, and no later than seven (7)
days after the official release of the SuperSonics schedule, LICENSEE shall
pmvidemmennoﬁcetomemmumgardmud\pmmm
Home Game date listed by the Director pursuant to Subsection Ill.A.1 hereof, or
subsequently made available to LICENSEE, that has been selected by the WHL
as a Home Game date.

First Amendment to Thunderbirds Agreement
October 28, 1999

Page 2

"ANINND0GA ML 30 ALITVND 3ML 04 INA SI 1
FOLLON SIHL NVHL HVITO SS31 SI 3NV SIML NI ANINNOOO ML #  “3DOULON



- e B T

4 Upon receipt of such notice the Director shall confirm each
such WHL-selected date by written endorsement notice to LICENSEE, and all
dates not selected by the WHL for regular season Home Games shall become
available for use by other parties.

From the date that Director confirms the regular season Home Game dates
for the upcoming season pursuant to Subsection 'll.A.4 hereof, the Director shall
hold dates in KeyArena for potential play-off Home Games for that season, as
follows:

1 For dates between the end of the WHL regular season and
the end of the NBA regular season, Director shall hold dates for potential play-off
Home Games unless such dates are: (a) scheduled for a SuperSonics reg...ar
season home game, or (b) contractually committed, or tentatively held for

e for the first three weekends (weekends here meaning Friday, Saturday, and
Sunday) after the conclusion of the WHL regular season, Director shall hold the
Friday and Saturday of each weekend for potential play-off Home Games,
unless such dates are not available due tr the scheduling of a SuperSonics
regular season game or games; and if in any weekend the Friday and/or
Saturday is not available, the Director shall hold the Sunday, uniess such date
is not available due to the scheduling of a SuperSonics regular season game.

« within any consecutive seven-day time period, no fewer than four (4) days will
be made available for play-off Home Games, unless the SuperSonics are
scheduled to play four (4) regular season games in one week.

2. For dates after the conclusion of the NBA regular season,
LICENSEE shall have the first right, for the purpose of scheduling a play-off
Home Game, for any play-off date being held for the SuperSonics and
subsequently not used for a SuperSonics home play-off game. The Director
shall make available to LICENSEE a copy of the official NBA playoff scheduling
memorandum.

3 The Director shall schedule and reserve the KeyArena for a
play-off Home Game and confirm such date by written endorsement notice to
LICENSE if, and only if, the WHL schedules the Seattle Team for such a play-ofi
Home Game and LICENSEE gives notice to Director of the dates of such play-off
Home Games.

First Amendment to Thunderbirds Agreement
October 28, 1999
Page 3

"ANSNNIO0A ML 40 ALITVND 3ML 04 3INa S1

e



B T . me—

LICENSEE may request the Director to schedule and reserve use of the
KayAmauchhodwymooMorom(ﬂSutﬂonmmm
a Home Game (such as a season * et holder's reception or other promotional
event) to occur on a day betweer: September 24, and the next succeeding
March 31. No admission fee shall be charged for such an event without the prior
approval of the Director. The Director shall schedule and reserve the KeyArena
for such use and confirm such LICENSEE-selected day by written endorsement
notice to LICENSEE if and only if:

1. The KeyArena is not being tentatively held, and has not
been scheduled and reserved or contractually committed, for use on such day by
a third party; and

2. CITY has not planned to use the KeyArena, itself, or to
mm,mzrmmmmmm.mmomn
mmmmmmcmm.m.wu
improvement work to a different date; and

3. In the opinion of the Director, the KeyArena not only can be
converted from the use configuration required by the immediately preceding user
into the configuration and by the time desired by LICENSEE, but also can be
reconverted from LICENSEE's desired configuration into the next succeeding
uur'sdeﬂmdoonﬁqunﬁonbysuchsucoeodmwtmmbfm
action.

. AMENDMENT OF SUBSECTION IV.A.l: Subsection IVA.| of the
Agreement is amended to read as follows:

CITY hereby grants to LICENSEE the right and license to use and to
authorize others to use solely for and in connection with the presentation of a
Home Game, or a Seattle Team-related event other than a Home Game pursuant
to Subsection IIl.C, in the Seattle Center facilities and spaces specified in this
Subsection IV.A and made available to LICENSEE for use in common with others
under Subsection IV.C, hereof, in consideration of LICENSEE's providing of the

First Amendment to Thunderbirds Agreement
October 28, 1999

Page 4

—

I e e e ey e - ae o B L L



compensation specified in Section IX, hereof, and compliance with all other
applicable terms and conditions of this Agreement:

| The Northeast Dressing, Training & Office Rooms as follows: Rooms

| E28A. E28B, E28C, E28E, E28F, E28G, E29A, E29B, E29C, E29D, E29E, E30B,

[ Storage Closet EO5SC, Media Lounge Closets L14C, L14D and L14E, and the

| northernmost ticket sales booth and the office area immediately adjacent thereto

| (all as shown on attached Exhibit "B") at all times through the expiration or earlier

| termination of the Term of this Agreement; provided that if CITY were successful in

| muyommcwmmmwmmmmenseesw-

| season, LICENSEE, upon reasonable notice from CITY, shall move out of certain
mmummdummunmbu

| vacated and the time period for said vacation of space shall be mutually agreed

| upon by LICENSEE and CITY, and CITY shall pay for LICENSEE'S actual costs
for moving out and back in to said spaces;

| IV. AMENDMENT OF SUBSECTION VIL.E.: Subsection VILE. of the
| Agreement is amended to read as follows:

anyw\erpeuonoremityofaﬂymdmbUCENSEE.deﬂYm
for itself and SSI. the right to grant such title sponsor the right to such display

V. AMENDMENT OF SUBSECTION IX.A.1: Subsection IX A 1. of the
Agreement is amended to read as follows:

A.  Compensation to be Provided:
In consideration of the Premises license as yranted in Section IV, hereof,
and CITY's providing to LICENSEE various services as described herein,

First Amendment to Thunderbirds Agreement
October 28, 1999

Page 5

"ANSNNOO0A ML 40 ALITVND 3ML 04 3N S1 1




1
\
|

LICENSEE shall remit to CITY, without deduction or offset of any kind or nature
whatsoever, the following:

1. License Fee for Facility Use:

a For thirty-six (36) regular season Home Games and
the first two (2) play-off Home Games:

Ten Percent (10%) of the first One Million Dollars
($1,000,000), after City Admissions Tax is deducted, of Gross Ticket Revenue,

Fifteen Percent (15%) of Gross Ticket Revenue in excess of
One Million Dollars ($1,000,000), after City Admissions Tax is deducted.

Provided that the minimum License Fee for Facility Use for
mm(w)mmmmmnwcz)mmm
hmmMNTmWWMMMS.M).
shall be Two Hundred and Ninety Thousand Dollars ($290,000).

b. For each play-off Home Game after the first two (2)
and for each pre-season Home Game:

a fixed per-game License Fee of Twelve Thousand Dollars
($12,000.00), increasing to Thirteen Thousand Dollars ($13,000.00) beginning with
the 2000-2001 season.

c For a non-Home-Game KeyArena use pursuant to
Subsection IIl.C hereof, a License Fee equal to the aggregate actual costs
inwnodbycmbthdmumdponmmombm.um
determined by the Director.

d. If the number of regular season Home Games changes
mmmmm«w&mmmaumcmm
LICENSEE shall negotiate terms and conditions to reflect such a change in the
number of regular season Home Games.

e. If the occasion arises for a Seattle Team Home Game
to be held in the Mercer Arena during the term of this Agreement, CITY and
LICENSEE shall negotiate terms and conditions for the playing of any such Home
Game(s) in the Mercer Arena.

First Amendment to Thunderbirde Agreement
October 28, 1999
Page 6

(%)

G omng S R Lk

o e, R WS

e i

i RS



VI. AMENDMENT OF SUBSECTION IX.B.1. AND IX.B.2.: Subsections
IX.B.1. and IX.B 2. of the Agreement are amended to read as follows:

1. Minimum License Fee — For each season during the term of
this Agreement, the minimum License Fee for Facility Use shall be paid in four (4)
equal instaliments due on or before the following dates:

Instaliment 1 - November 15 for the season beginning in that year

Instaliment 2 -- December 30 for the season beginning in that year

Instaliment 3 -- February 15 for the season ending in that year

instaliment 4 - March 30 for the season ending in that year.

- A prcentage  of  Gros: IcCketl Keven ADOV! VHNIMum
License Fee - ) License Fee for Facility Use above the Minimum
Fee, pursuant to Subsection IX.A.1, shall be due on or before the fifteenth (15th)

day of the month for the preceding month.

Vil. ADDITION OF NEW SUBSECTION IX.C.. There is added to Section IX a
new Subsection IX.C.

C.  CPlincrease for License Fee:

If this Agreement is extended pursuant to Section |I, the minimum License
Fee pursuant to Subsection IX.A.1. shall be increased effective July 1, 2002 for
the extended term of the Agreement as follows: the minimum License Fee shall
umwmmmmm)mmmmmm
All Urban Consumers (“CPI-U" / 1982-84 = 100) Seattle-Tacoma-Bremerton, WA
Area, as published by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics
or its successor, that occurred during the imrediately preceding calendar year;
m.mmmemma-mmmmmaumu-wo)u
other modification of such index, the City shall apply whatever conversion factors
are necessary to establish an adjusted CPI-U that produces the percentage
increase in the CPI-U - r each such annual period that would have been
produced had no change been made in such index by its publisher; and in the
event such index is discontinued, the Director shall select and use for such
license fee adjustment purpose a similar index that reflects consumer price
changes.

"ANSINNOO0GA 3HL 30 ALNVND 3ML 04 N0 S L



Viil. RENUMBERING OF SUBSECTION IX.C.: Subsection IX.C. is
renumbered to Subsection IX.D.

IX. AMENDMENT OF SECTION XXIV: Section XXIV of the Agreement is
amended to read as follows.

Any notice or communication to be given by cne party to the other unier
this Agreement must be in writing. Such notices or communications shall be
delivered or sent to the following respective addresses or to such other addresses
as the parties, from time to time, may specify in writing:

If to CITY:

Seattle Center Director
Seattle Center Department
The City of Seattle

305 Harrison Street
Seattle, WA 98109

If to LICENSEE:

Russ Farwell, General Manager

SEATTLE THUNDERBIRDS HOCKEY CLUB, INC.
1813 — 130" Avenue NE, Suite 210

Bellevue, WA 98005

X. UNAMENDED PROVISIONS OF AGREEMENT REMAIN IN EFFECT:
NlpmvbbnsdmeAgmmmwmnmmmmMmuhhM
force and effect except as specifically modified herein.

First Amendment to Thunderbirds Agreement
October 28, 1999
Page 8

-

 ————

"ANSINND0QA ML 40 ALNTYND 3ML 0L 3NO S1 1

B T G N R S T e ‘R’b—s*ﬂqﬁ-k" G M o PN

L T



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be
executed | y having their authorized representatives affix their signatures in the
spaces below:
SEATTLE THUNDERBIRDS THE CITY OF SEATTLE
HOCKEY CLUB, INC.
By: By:
W. H. YUILL VIRGINIA ANDERSON
Cwner and President Seattle Center Director
RUSS FARWELL
General Manager
First Amendment to Thunderbirds Agreement
October 28, 1999

h.u.y"




PROVINCE OF )
)ss. (LICENSEE'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT)
)

On this ____ day of , 1999, before me personally appearea vv. H.
Yuill, to me known to be the Owner and President of the corporation that execute
the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said instrument to be the
free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation for the uses and purposes
therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he was authorized to execute said

instrument for said corporation.

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year in this
certificate above written.

(Signature) (Print or type name)

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the , residing at

First Amendment to Thunderbirds Agreement
October 28, 1999
Page 10

R P R T —



Bt . ahaiaan i ol e R o Shmaa e

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
)ss. (LICENSEE'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT)
COUNTY OF KING )

On this ___ day of . 1999, before me personally appeared Russ
Farwell, to me known to be the General Manager of the corporation that executed
the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said instrument to be the
free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation for the uses and purposes
therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he was authorized to execute said

instrument for said corporation.

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year in this
certificate above written.

(Signature) (Print or type name)
NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington, residing at . My
First Amendment to Thunderbirds Agreement
October 28, 1999
Page 11

)
&
g
&
&
x
-



S o — N R TR N TR

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss.  (CITY'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT)

COUNTY OF KING

o

On this ____ day of , 1999, before me, the undersigned, a
Notary Public in and for the State ot Washington, duly commissioned and sworn,
personally appeared , to me known to be the Seattle Center
ment to be the free and voluntary act and deed of The City of Seattle, for the uses
mmwm.mmmmmnbmu
execute said instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year in this
certificate above written.

(Signature) (Print or type name)
NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington, residing at . My

First Amendment to Thunderbirds Agreement
October 28, 1999
Page 12

———

a1 2 Th & MWWW 3 A N RSO B



October 19, 1999

The Honorable Sue Donaldson, President
Seattle City Council

1100 Municipal Building

Seattle, Washington 98104

Via: Mayor's Office
Attention:  Dwight Dively, Director, Executive Services Department

Subject: TWO-YEAR EXTENSION TO FACILITY USE AGREEMENT
WITH THE SEATTLE THUNDERBIRDS HOCKEY CLUB

Dear Councilmember Donaldson:

The attached legislation authorizes an amendment to our current
agreement with the Seattle Thunderbirds Hockey Club for the use of
KeyArena. We are currently in the third year of a three-year agreement
with the Thunderbirds. The proposed amendment does the following:

* extends the term of the agreement for two years, through the 2001-02
season;

* includes a one-year notice requirement if either party does not intend to
confinue after the 2001-02 season;

e increases the minimum license fee from $275,000 to $290,000;

¢ increases the license fee for additional play-off games from $12,000 to
$13,000.

Backgrounc

The Seattle Thunderbirds Hockey Club is a Junior Hockey team,
comprised o 16 to 20 year-olds. They play in the Western Hockey League
(WHL), one cf three leagues that make up the Canadian Junior Hockey
Association. The top players in junior hockey get drafted into the National
Hockey League. Junior hockey players do not get paid, but the league
provides one year of college tuition for each year played. Most of the
players are from Canada, and they stay with local families during the
season and attend school.

The Thunderbirds have been a Seattle Center tenant since 1985. The
current ownership has been in place since 1991. The Thunderbirds
originaily played all their games in the Mercer Arena. Beginning in the

®

"ANINNO00 ML 40 ALIVNOD 3L OL INASI L1
IDILON SIHL NVHL ¥VITD SS31 S1 IV SIHL NI INJIWNOOO 3L 3 3OLLON




The Honorable Sue Lunaldson
October 19, 1999

Page 2

1989-90 season, they began playing Friday and Saturday games in the
Coliseum and weekday and Sunday games in Mercer Arena. Since the
KeyArena opened in the fall of 1995, the Thunderbirds have played all their
games in KeyArena. The Thunderbirds season begins in the fall and ends in the
spring. Last season (1998-99), the Thunderbirds averaged 4,000 per game in
paid attendance.

While the Thunderbirds are a minor ieague, non-professional team, they are an
important tenant at Seattle Center, providing the following benefits to the City:

e 36 guaranteed dates in KeyArena, or nearly 30% of our 125 event guaranty
to suiteholders;

o variety in sporting events at KeyArena which aads value to KeyArena suites,
to help support the $4.2 miillion in annual City suite revenue;

o an affordable sports option for families and individuals (tickets $8 to $20).

¢ on average from $50,000 to $100,000 in net revenue to support Seattle
Center operations, not including parking revenue;

« $100,000 in admission tax revenue for the City's General Fund.

In addition, this year the Thunderbirds are partners in a year-long fundraising
effort sponsored by Microsoft to raise $1,000,000 for Ronald McDonald House.

Current Agreement
The basic terms of our agreement with the Thunderbirds are as follows:

¢ Seattle Center receives 10% of first $1,000,000 in gross ticket revenue and
15% above $1,000,000 {less admissions tax).

¢ The Thunderbirds pay a minimum licensee fee of $275,000 (increasing to
$290,000 in the proposed amendment) for 36 regular season games and the
first two home play-off games.

o Seattle Center keeps the first $300,000 in food and beverage concession
revenue for the regular season and the first two home play-off games.
Concession revenue in excess of $300,000 is split 50/50.

e As the Thunderbirds advance in the play-offs, the City shares in their
success. After the first two play-off games, the per game license fee is
$12,000 (increasing to $13,000 in the proposed amendment), and
concession revenue is split 90% City / 10% Thunderbirds.

—

"ANINNDOGA ML 40 ALNVND 34 0L ING SI 1
FOLLON SIHL NVHL HVITO SS371 SI INVES SIHL NI ANSNNOOO 3ML 31 IOULON



N T e Ny ST RS T NN

The Honorable Sue Dunaidson
October 19, 1999

Page 3

In the first two years of the current agreement, Seattle Center's net revenue from
the Thunderbirds was approximately $69,000 and $80,000 respectively (not
including parking revenue). Thunderbirds attendance has declined in each of
the past two seasons, yet Seattie Center has done better than projacted in part
by working with the Thunderbirds to reduce our expenses.

The Thunderbirds have been improving on the ice, and we are optimistic that this
season they will reverse the recent pattern of declining attendance. The
Thunderbirds were the top-rated team in the WHL going into this season. To
help the Thunderbirds build their audience, Seattie Center is working on several
joint marketing efforts with the Thunderbirds, including activities in Center House,
player appearances at the Winterfest Ice Rink, and co-promotion activities with
University of Washington basketball, which shares several home dates with the
Thunderbirds this year in KeyArena.

We believe that Thunderbirds hockey is an important part of the event mix in
KeyArena and at Seattle Center. We look forward to continuing our long-
standing relationship with the Thunderbirds and recommend your approval of the
proposed amendment to extend our current agreement. If you would like any
additional information regarding this legisiation, please call Ned Dunn at 684-
7212.

Sincerely

Attachments

gt g

-~

5, A Sl RO T

L

L R e



Fiscal Note — Extension of Facility Use Agreement with the Seattle
Thunderbirds Hockey Club

Department:
Seattie Center

—

Ned Dunn 4-7212

Contact Person/Phone: | CBO Analyst/Phone:

Donnie Grabowski

Legislation 4
AN ORDINANCE relating to the Seattle Center Department; authorizing execut.on of the
first amendment to the Agreement between the City of Seattle and the Seattle

Thunderbirds Hockey Club, Inc.; extending the term of said Agreement and increasing

Summary of the Legislation:
The attached legislation authorizes an amendment to Seattle Center’s current agreement
with the Seattle Thunderbirds Hockey Club for the use of KeyArena. Seattle Center is
currently in the third year of a three-year agreement with the Thunderbirds. The proposed
amendment does the following:

e extends the term of the agreement for two years, through the 2001-02 season;
e includes a one-year notice requirement if either party does not intend to continue after

the 2001-02 season;

e increases the minimum license fee from $275,000 to $290,000;
« increases the license fee for additional play-off games from $12,000 to $13,000.

Background (Include justification for the legisiation
and any funding history, if applicable):
The Seattle Thunderbirds Hockey Club is a Junior Hockey team, comprised of 16 to 20
year-olds. They play in the Western Hockey League (WHL), one of three leagues that

make up the Canadian Junior Hockey Association. The top players in junior hockey get
drafied into the National Hockey League. Junior hockey players do not get paid, but the
league provides one year of college tuition for each year played. Most of the players are
from Canada, and they stay with local families during the season and attend school.

The Thunderbirds have been a Seattle Center tenant since 1985. The current ownership
has been in place since 1991. The Thunderbirds originally played all their games in the
Mercer Arena. Later they played Friday and Saturday games in the Coliseum. They now
play all their games in KeyArena. In the most recent season, the Thunderbirds averaged
4,000 per game in paid attendance.

Fiscal Note — Thunderbirds Extension
October 19, 1999
Page 1 of 4

o ey



While the Thunderbirds are a minor league, non-professional team, they are an important
tenant at Seattle Center, providing the following benefits to the City:

e 36 guaranteed dates in KeyArena, or nearly 30% of the 125-event guaranty to
suiteholders;

e varicty in sporting events at KeyArena, which adds value to KeyArena suites, to help
suppor: $4 million in annual City suite revenue;

e an affcrdable sports option for families and individuals (tickets $8 to $20);

e on average from $50,000 to $100,000 in net revenue to support Seattle Center

e $100,000 in admission tax revenue for the City's General Fund.

In addition, this year the Thunderbirds are partners in a year-long fundraising effort
sponsored by Microsoft to raise $1,000,000 for Ronald McDonald House.

Current Agrsement
The basic terms of the City’s current agreement with the Thunderbirds are as follows:

e The City receives 10% of first $1,000,000 in gross ticket revenue and 15% above
$1,000,000 (less admissions tax).

e The Thunderbirds pay a minimum licensee fee of $275,000 (increasing to $290,000 in
the proposed amendment) for 36 regular season games and the first two home play-

off games.

e The City keeps the first $300,000 in food and beverage concession revenue for the
regular season and the first two home play-off games. Concession revenue in excess
of $300,000 is split 50/50.

e As the Thunderbirds advance in the play-ofts, the City shares in their success. After
the first two play-off games, the per game license fee is $12,900 (increasing to
$13,000 in the proposed amendment), and concession revenue is split 90% City / 10%
Thunderbirds.

In the first two years of the current agreement, Seattle Center’s net revenue from the
Thunderbirds was $69,000 and $78,000 respectively (not including parking revenue).
Thunderbirds attendance has declined in each of the past two seasons, yet Seattle Center
has done better than projected in part by working with the Thunderbirds to reduce our
expenses.

Sustainability Issues (related to grant awards): N/A

Estimated Expenditure Impacts: None

Fiscal Note — Thunderbirds Extension
October 19, 1999
Page2of 4

w— -

» o i 0 W

o g

ST AN

VR



. Y S T T

On-going $50,000 to $100,000 annually

With the potential to exceed $100,000, during some or all of the next three seasons, if the
Thunderbirds continue their improvement on the ice and increase attendance. Listed
below is a financial summary of the last two seasons and a projection for the 1999-2000

season:
il 1997-98 1998-99 1999-00 Projected
Revenues
Licensee Fees $275,000 $275,000 $275,000
Concessions $289,761 $297,592 “3$299.827
"~ Reimbursable $8,007 $7.438 $11,642
[ Play-off Licensee Fees 0 $36,000 0
Total Revenue $572,768 $616,030 $586,469
(Total Expenses (1) $504,027 $536,500 "$496,240
“Total Net Revenue $68,741 $79,530 $90,230 |

(1) Expenses are primarily admissions staff at the event and laborers for post-game

Estimated FTE Impacts: None
Do positions sunset in the future? If so, when? N/A

Fiscal Note — Thunderbirds Extension

October 19, 1999
Page 3of 4

-

"ANSINNOO0A ML 40 ALINTVND 3ML OL N0 81 1

ot TR A, i NSRRI | O e TR e I g RS R S

i



Other Issues (including long-term implications of the legislation):

As noted above, the Thunderbirds are an important part of thc KeyArena financial picture
by providing:

e 36 guaranteed dates in KeyArena, or nearly 30% of the 125-event guaranty to
suiteholders;

e variety in sporting events at KeyArena, which adds value to KeyArena suites, to help
support the $4.2 million in annual City suite revenue;

e on average from $50,000 to $100,000 in net revenue to support Seattle Center

« $100,000 in admission tax revenue for the City’s General Fund.

Fiscal Note — Thunderbirds Exteasion
October 19, 1999
Page dof 4

| WV —

o



OCT 28 99 ©4:24PM REVDE\' ~ PROJ.MNGMT

r Q)Lﬁ P.274
R

FIRST AMENDMENT OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF SEATTLE
AND
SEATTLE THUNDERBIRDS HOCKEY CLUB, INC.
REGARDING SEATTLE CENTER FACILITY USE

This first amendatory agreement is entered into by and between THE
CITY OF SEATTLE “ereinafier referred to as “CITY"), a municipal corporation of
the State of Washington, acting by and through its Seattle Center Department
and the Director thereof (herenafter referred to as “Department” and “Director”,
respectively), and SEATTLE THUNDERBIRDS HOCKEY CLUB, INC.
(hereinafter referred to as "LICENSEE"), a for-profit corporation organized and
existing under the laws of the State of Washington.

On or about October 1, 1997, pursuant to Ordinance 118733, CITY
mmmmmmwnmmma
Seattle Center facilities in connection with the piaying of ice hockey games
(hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement’);

The CITY and the LICENSEE desire to amend the terms of the
to extend the term for two additionai years, to increase the License
Fees for the extended term, and to make other miscellaneous changes;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter
contained, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

L AMENDMENT OF SECTION li: Section Il of the Agreement is amended
to read as follows:

TERM OF AGREEMENT; ONE-YEAR NOTICE REQUIREMENT; OPTION TO
EXTEND

A Tem

The Term of this Agreement shall commence July 1, 1997, and expire June
w.m.mwmmnmmw.um
for one additional year as provided below.

B. WENMM' if Ether U’ TY or LICENSEE Does Not
Intend to Continue a License Agreement:

nmmmmmwmamwm
CﬂYaMLlCENSEEwmw.MddMBMbM

"ANINND0GA ML 40 ALINTVND 3ML O4 3INA SI 1
FOILON SIHL NVHL HVITO SS37 SI INVES SIHL NI LN3NNOOA 3L 41 IOULON



OCT 28 *99 ©4:2SPM REVDEV. . PROJ.MNGMT P.374

notice to the other party by June 30, 2001. If no such notice is provided, the

parties shall commence to negotiate a Licensee Agreement for the period I

bogmnthulyLZOOZfofwdtmmmﬁmen

and authorized by CITY and LICENSEE. If the parties do not reach agréement on
UCENSEE oy sonioaniondthi

existing terms and conditionsas-peovided-in-Subsection-C-below-—and,
mt«nmmmoozumao.mmmmmu

WMMMMMN““NQMM
Games shall increase by the CPY in accordance with Section IX. C. of this

M“WM’ NUCENSEEMQ_QQMMh.
occurred before June 30, 2002. /
——Opuoa-ic-buaend.

" AMENDMENT OF SECTION lil: Section Ill of the Agreement is amended
to read as follows:

A. MdPn—&MM_K_quUuM:

1. Each year by February 15, the Director shall provide
LICENSEﬁ'WaMdMMM.NWdeMbM

m,mmwmmoﬁmsmwsnmwu

ing the months of January, February and March. The Director shall also
mLICENSEEﬁmamMmdMWMMb
smmm.wmmmmmwzmm

First Amendment 1o Thunderbirds Agreement
omwgu'.::; |

.
-

"ANSNNDO0A 3HL 40 ALINTVND 3HL OL 3NA St L1
3DILON SIHL NVHL ¥VIT0 SS317 SI INVEY SIHL NI ANINNDOA ML #




-0 WO NOOOSLEWUN -

N NN - el e ek ke e - - -
un—goouou&un

SC/nd
DADATA\TBIRDS\CONTRACT\1999\leg_docs\ORD_99.DOC
10/18/99

vV #1

ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE relating to the Scattie Center Department; authorizing execution of the
first amendment to the Agreement between the City of and the Seattle
Thunderbirds Hockey Ciub, Inc.; extending the term of sail Agreement and
. ine facility ki oty y

/
BIHORDAIN!DIYTIIECTTYOFSEATH.IAS}DUM

Section 1. As requested by the Seattle Center and recommended by the
Mayor, said Director is hereby authorized to for and on behalf of The City of
Seattle, an amendment to the Agreement with the'Seattle Thunderbirds Hockey Club, Inc.
substantially in the form of agreement
or deletions as the Mayor or said Director wheiamemmomncna-d
identified AMENDMENT OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF
SEATTLE AND SEATTLE IRDS HOCKEY CLUB, INC. REGARDING

SEA’I'I'LECENTERFACILI‘I'Y[/J E” under which the term of said Agreement is extended
for two additional years, under in terms and conditions, including an increase in certain

fees for the two additional all as specified in the attached Agreement, for purposes
related to the presentation of ice hockey games.

Section 2. Any act consistent with the authority and prio: to the effective date of this

mdinmeishaebymiﬁfﬂmdoonﬁmnei

4
]
/
4

-

"ANSINNDO0A ML 40 ALITYND 341 04 INA S1 L
IDLLON SIHL NVHL ¥VITO SS37 SI INVAY SIHL NI ANINNOO0O 3ML 31 3DULON

tJ' L

TR e i

RO IS R PRI RN I T N TN B g ALY

M



P | L. PR ——

| SC/nd .
DADATA\TBIRDS\CONTRACT\1999\leg_docs\ORD_99.DOC !
10/18/99
v # }
1 Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty (30) days from and g

| after its approval by the Mayor, but if not approved and returned by the Mayor within ten

2
| 3 (10) days after presentation, it shall take effect as provided by Municipal Code Section
4 1.04.020.
5
6 Passed by the City Council the day of _, 1999, and signed by a
7 me in open session in authentication of its passage this day of :
1999. 3w
8 / &3
9 // '
President of the City Council
; : pe a
’ 12 Approved by me this dayof , 1999, i
13 / ]
J
14 /
15 Mayor i
16 / -]
17 Filed by me this ____ day of /_ o 2
20

g
22

23 Attachment )

24 “FIRST AMENDME?‘I‘ OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SEATTLE AND ’ i

25 SEATTLE THUN?ERBIRDS HOCKEY CLUB, INC. REGARDING SEATTLE CENTER ‘

26 FACILITY USE”

/

:: / gl
21 (SEAL) — | ' 'i !
.

R B

: )




SCind - -
FALEGIS\CULTURE'BILLS\112982 doc i <
1072899 ]
VvV #2 B
1 ORDINANCE 3
. : ;
| 3 ? |
| 4 AN ORDINANCE relating to the Seattle Center Department; authorizing execution of the |
r 5 first amendment to the Agreement between the City of Seattle and the Seattle t |
| 6 Thunderbirds Hockey Club, Inc.; extending the term of said Agreement and |
| 7 increasing facility license fees. |
8
9 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS: a -
10 |
1" Section 1. As requested by the Seattle Center Director and recommended by the |
12 Mayor, said Director is hereby authorized to execute, for and on behalf of The City of :; |
13 Seattle, an amendment to the Agreement with the Seattle Thunderbirds Hockey Club, Inc. 2 |
} 14 substantially in the form of agreement attached hereto er-with-sueh-additions—meodifications 3 ‘
| - otk o D . Pap— —— . i \ |
l 16 identified as “FIRST AMENDMENT OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF ¥ H
17 SEATTLE AND SEATTLE THUNDERBIRDS HOCKEY CLUB, INC. REGARDING i |
L 18 SEATTLE CENTER FACILITY USE" under which the term of said Agreement is extended Q , |
19 for two additional years, under certain terms and conditions, including an increase in certain i |
20 fees for the two additional years, all as specified in the attached Agreement, for purposes & j
'}. 21 relatedtoﬂnepreg,ﬁuﬁonoficehockcygm)cs. i : |
22 Section Z. Any act consistent with the authority and prior to the effective date of this . g N
23 ordinance is hereby ratified and confirmed. z v

=T A PR




B R W T T T ST TR TR

g T ET———

"

—

oo A W N

10
1"
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

21

23

24

25

re— .

FALEGIS\CULTUREBILLS'112982.doc
10/28/99
v#

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force days from and
afier its approval by the Mayor, but if not approved and returned by the Mayor within ten
(10) days after presentation, it shall take effect as provided by Mufhicipal Code Section
1.04.020.

F

Passed by the City Council the day of 7,L/ , 1999, and signed by

/
meinopwmionin-mmofiup.’/ﬁs day of "
J

‘A/

1999.

President of the City Council

Approved by me this day of , 1999,

Mayor

Filed by me this _____ day of 19

/

/ City Clerk
(SEAL) "

Attachment
“FIRST AMENDMENT OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SEATTLE AND

SEATTLE THUNDERBIRDS HOCKEY CLUB, INC. REGARDING SEATTLE CENTER

FACILITY USE”

Y -



e T B ’

e —————




LB I8

From: Lisa

t.”. mmﬂ Llc “OLIuRe ag
Subject: referral calendar ATA ~ e

mbmbmm.uwmsuuuuwmnnm

Margaret--this
be able to sign the sponsorship form and put the blue jacket in the hopper. Will you put this title on the
referral calendar, with the understanding that I'l get you the biue jacket first thing Thursday AM.

AN ORDINANCE relating to the Seattie Center Department, authorizing execution of the first amendment

buwwumummmmwmm.m;m
the term of said Agreement and increasing facility license fees.

cC: Ned Dunn

't



FIRST AMENDMENT OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF SEATTLE
AND
\ SEATTLE THUNDERBIRDS HOCKEY CLUB, INC.
\ REGARDING SEATTLE CENTER FACILITY USE

is first amendatory agreement is entered into by and between THE
CITY OF SEATTLE (hereinafter referred to as “CITY"), a municipal corporation of
the State of Washington, acting by and through its Seattle Center Department
and the Di thereof (hereinafter referred to as “Department” and “Director”,
respectively), and SEATTLE THUNDERBIRDS HOCKEY CLUB, INC.
(hereinafter referred to as “LICENSEE"), a for-profit corporation organized and
existing under the laws of the State of Washington.

On or about October 1, 1997, pursuant to Ordinance 118733, CITY
entorodimoanAqmmmmuCENSEEmgudhgtMuumdmmd
Seattle Center facilities in connection with the playing of ice hockey games
(hereinafter referred to 2s the “Agreement”),

The CITY and the LICENSEE desire to amend the terms of the
t to exterd the term for two additional years, to increase the License
Fees for the extended term, and to make other miscellaneous changes,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter
contained, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
I AMENDMENT OF SECTION lI: Section |l of the Agreement is amended
to read as follows:

TERM OF AGREEMENT; ONE-YEAR NOTICE REQUIREMENT; OPTION TO
EXTEND

A. Tem:

The Term of this Agreement shall commence July 1, 1997, and expire June
30, 2002, unless terminated earlier pursuant to the provisions hereof, or extended
for one additional year as provided below.

If either party does not intend to continue a License Agreement between
CITY and LICENSEE beyond June 30, 2002, said party is required to provide

First Amendment to Thunderbirds Agreement
October 19, 1999

B

o



R R

notice to the other party by June 30, 2001. If no such notice is provided, the
pmdnlmbmatwmbrhw
bog'nnthulytZOOﬂorwchhmmdMumMWb

and authorized by CITY and LICENSEE. If the parties do not reach agreement on
“mmmm.ucenssemmnmbmu

wummm.mmao.m.-mmm
C below and, provided that for the period July 1, 2002 to June 30, 2003 the
mmruum(x)mmmmmun
M(z)mmmmmwucnmmmw
IX. C. of this Agreement.

(+4 Option to Extend:

mucsnseemmmmwmmmmh
om(1)ddﬁondm(1)mmmm3o.2003.mumm
mmmmm').pmwuammmmm
of intent Not to Extend pursuant to Subsection B. above. LICENSEE shall
mmmwmmmwmnmnumu
mm.mmummmmmm.
Nmmmgwmmw.menseewmmmnb
mmm.wmmmdmmmum
mammuuceuseemnmmmmmmbu
commencement of such Extended Term.

. AMENDMENT OF SECTION Ii: Section Iil of the Agreement is amended
to read as follows:

A. Sobcﬁonome—&Rgguh:SmonK_chnmUnD-ho:

1. EachyearbyFebruaryw.moDirmMprovido
LlCENSEEwithaﬁstofeachpotenﬁddab,thoWnunbudwd\Mbbo
not less than Fifty-One (51), occurring between September 24th and the next
succeeding March 31st on which a regular season Home Game could be
presented in the KeyArena. Atleatone-hirdoftheudms(no(bummﬂ)
shall be either a Friday or a Saturday, including Saturdays shared with the
SWB.MMWMWNMMFW“WMH
during the months of January, February and March. The Director shall also
providoLlCENSEEwithacalendarshowingallpmnﬁalgmdMMto
theSuperSonies.andshowingwhiehoﬂmdambemnswwzmm
the next succeeding March 31 are either contractually committed or tentatively
held for other events.

mmnwm
October 19, 1999
Page 2

-

*IN3INNO0G ML 30 ALITVND ML 04 3NA §1 1)

FOLLON SIHL NVHL HVITO SS31 S1 INVEY SIHL NI ANIWNNOOG 3L 3 “IOULON



I N L ok N E

A All dates during the WHL regular season offered to, but not
MW.MWummMWMbLﬁNSEE
for scheduling of Home Games.

3 At the earliest possible date, and no later than seven (7)
MMMMMMNWM.LBENSEEM
written notice to the Director regarding each potential regular season
mmmwwmmmbmmA1 hereof, or
MMMMUCENSEE,MMMMWNM
as a Home Game date.

4. mwamm,mo«mmmm
MMLMMWMMMW»LICENSEE.N-I
mmmwmmmmmmmum
available for use by other parties.

B.  Scheduling of Playoff and Championship Games in KeyArena:

memummmmmmmm
thvmmﬁleﬂAAw.hmwd
mmmmmmwmmemueum.a
follows:

1 Fotdahsbotwunhmofhwﬂtnghmm
thoendofmoNBAmuhfm.DWMholdmuwm
Home Games uniless such dates are: (a) scheduled for a SuperSonics regular
mhmgm,or(b)mm.amrnﬂh
another event, provided that:

unmmmammmmnbmwh\gdaw
mdumgmagm;“lhwm\dhmaym
s-mmyisnotavm.mmmwhouusm.mmm

. mmmmmaymm.mmmm«)mw
benudoavailabbfotpby-oﬁﬂmm.mmwmm
sdnddadtoplayfow«)mgdafmmhmmek.

First Amendment to Thunderbirds Agresment
October 19, 1999
Page 3




\ 2. Fordates after the conclusion of the NBA regular season,
LICENSE have the first right, for the purpose of scheduling a play-off
Home for any play-off date being held for the SuperSonics and
subsequently Rot used for a SuperSonics home play-off game. The Director
shall make to LICENSEE a copy of the official NBA playoff scheduling

3 Director shall schedule and reserve the KeyArena for a

Home Game confirm such date by written endorsement notice to
LICENSE if, and only if, the WHL schedules the Seattle Team for such a play-off
Home Game and LICE gives notice to Director of the dates of such play-off
Home Games. \

C. Wumw&@mumm.mm:

LICENSEE may request the Director to schedule and reserve use of the
KeyArena each hockey season for one (1) Seattie Team-related event other than
a Home Game (such as a season ticket holder’s reception or other promotional
event) to occur on a day between September 24, and the next succeeding
March 31. No admission fee shall be charged for such an event without the prior
approval of the Director. The Director shall schedule and reserve the KeyArena
for such use and confirm such LICENSEE-selected day by written endorsement
notice to LICENSEE if and only if:

1. The KeyArena is not being tentatively heid, and has not
been scheduled and reserved or contractually committed, for use on such day by
a third party; and

2. CITY has not planned to use the KeyArena, itself, or to
perform maintenance, repair or improvement work therein, and the Director is
willing and able to reschedule such CITY use, maintenance, repair or
improvement work to a different date; and

3 In the opinion of the Director, the KeyArena not only can be
converted from the use configuration required by the immediately preceding user
into the configuration and by the time desired by LICENSEE, but also can be
reconverted from LICENSEE's desired configuration into the next succeeding
user's desired configuration by such succeeding user’s time deadline for such
action.

First Amendment to Thunderbirds Agreement
October 19, 1999
Page 4

na s u

"ANINNDO0QA ML 30 ALINTVND 3ML 04
FOILON SIHL NVHL HVITO SS31 S1 INVES SIHL NI AINSNNOOG 3L 41 ‘3DULON



\

b

M. AMENDMENT OF SUBSECTION IV.A.l.: Subsection IV.A.l of the
‘ngmnmndodtotudublows:
N\

\

'\\A Premises Licensed for Use and Occupancy By LICENSEE:

CITY hereby grants to LICENSEE the right and license to use and to
authorize others to use solely for and in connection with the presentation of a
Home Game, or a Seattle Team-related event other than a Home Game pursuant
b&mm.c.hhsmmwmmwhu
Subsection IV.A and made available to LICENSEE for use in common with others
under Subsection V.C, hereof, in consideration of LICENSEE's providing of the
compensation specified in Section IX, hereof, and compliance with all other
applicable terms and conditions of this Agreement:

1. Full Time Use of KeyArena Dressing, Training, Office &
Ticket Sales Facilities:

The Northeast Dressing, Training & Office Rooms as follows: Rooms
E28A, E28B, E28C, E28E, E28F, E28G, E29A, E29B, E29C, E29D, E29E, E308B,
Storage Closet E05C, Media Lounge Closets L14C, L14D and L14E, and the
northernmost ticket sales booth and the office area immediately adjacent thereto
(all as shown on attached Exhibit "B") at all times through the expiration or earlier
termination of the Term of this Agreement; provided that if CITY were successful in
securing any Olympic Committee events for KeyArena during LICENSEE's off-
season, LICENS.E, upon reasonable notice from CITY, shall move out of certain
exclusive spaces for the duration of the event, provided that the spaces to be
vacated and the time period for said vacation of space shall be mutually agreed
upon by LICENSEE and CITY, and CITY shall pay for LICENSEE’S actual costs
for moving out and back in to said spaces;

IV. AMENDMENT OF SUBSECTION VIL.E.: Subsection VIILE. of the
Agreement is amended to read as follows:

E. Title Sponsor's Identification in KeyArena:

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Section VII, the "itle
sponsor” for the KeyArena shall be entitied to display such title sponsor's own
advertisement or display on the Zamboni, provided that the location of such
advertisement or display is mutually agreed to by CITY and LICENSEE, and to use
approximately ten (10) square feet of display space in the center of the ice floor for
such title sponsor's own advertisement or display without the payment by CITY or

First Amendment to Thunderbirds Agreement
October 19, 1999
Page 5

- J—

"ANSNNO0G ML 40 ALNVND 3HL O4 3INa S1 1
IDOLLON SIHL NVHL HVITO SS37 SI INVHY SIHL NI ININNOO0A 3L 31 ‘IDULON



A Compensation to be Provided:

In consideration of the Premises license as granted in Section IV, hereof,
mCﬂY‘s'pmvidirthUCENSEEvumm“wm.
ucsuseemwwcm.mm«mamunum
whatsoever, the following:

3 License Fee for Facility Use:

a For thirty-six (36) regular season Home Games and
the first two (2) play-off Home Games:

Ten Percent (10%) of the first One Million Dollars
(S1.ooo.w0).mcnymmnth.demsmm;

Fifteen Percent (15%) of Gross Ticket Revenue in excess of
One Million Dollars ($1,000.000), after City Admissions Tax is deducted:

WMNWMF*WFWU&&
mm(ae)mummmemmmom(z)mmm
hmeNTmWWWM(&?&M,
provided that beginning with the 2000-2001 season, the minimum License Fee
shall be Two Hundred and Ninety Thousand Dollars ($290,000).

b. Foruehplay-oﬂHmemmMMo(Z)
and for each pre-season Home Game:

a fixed per-game License Fee of Twelve Thousand Dollars
($12,000.00), increasing to Thirteen Thousand Dollars ($13,000.00) beginning with
the 2000-2001 season.

c. For a non-Home-Game KeyArena use pursuant to
Subsection IIl.C hereof, a License Fee equal to the aggregate actual costs
inwnadbyCleorfadﬁtaﬁngandponnitﬁngﬂnsammoceur.amuuy
determined by the Director.

First Amendment to Thunderbirds Agreement
October 19, 1999
Page 6

— -

"ANINNOO0QA ML 30 ALINTVND 3HL 0L 3INA S1 1



d. If the number of regular season Home Games changes
@mmmmm(x)mmmdmmmm
LICENSEE shall negotiate terms and conditions to reflect such a change in the
mammmm

: e. If the occasion arises for a Seattle Team Home Game
mbemuhmmmmwmmduwcmm
LICENSEE shall negotiate terms and conditions for the playing of any such Home
Game(s) in the Mercer Arena.

V. AMENDMENT OF SUBSECTION IX.B.1. AND IX.B.2.: Subsections
IX.B.1. and IX.B.2. of the Agreement are amended to read as follows:

1. Minimum License Fee — ~r each season during the term of
this Agreement, the minimum License Fee for Faciiity L'se shall be paid in four (4)
equal instaliments due on or before the following dates:

Instaliment 1 — November 15 for the season beginning in that year

Instaliment 2 — December 30 for the season beginning in that year

Instaliment 3 — February 15 for the season ending in that year

Instaliment 4 — March 30 for the season ending in that year.

2. Percentage of Gross Ticket Revenue Above Minimum
License Fee — Additional License Fee for Facility Use above the Minimum License

Fee, punuantbswnwOMXA1 shall be due on or before the fifteenth (15th)
day of the month for the preceding month.

Vii. ADDITION OF NEW SUBSECTION IX.C.: There is added to Section IX a
new Subsection IX.C.:

C. CPI Increase for License Fee:

If this Agreement is extended pursuant to Section I, the minimum License

Fee pursuant to Subsection IX.A.1. shall be increased effective July 1, 2002 for
the extended term of the Agreement as follows: the minimum License Fee shall
bemueasedbyﬂnpemntagommm(ufany)mﬂnCmmerPﬁoabet

First Amendment to Thunderbirds Agreement
October 19, 1999
Page 7

"ANSINNDO0Q ML 40 ALITVND 341 01 3N S1 L

3OILON SIHL NVHL ¥VITO SS31 SI INVES SiHL NI AININNDOA ML 31 IDULON



All Urban Consumers (“CPI-U” / 1982-84 = 100) Seattle-Tacoma-Bremerton, WA
L Area, as published by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics
or its successor, that occurred during the immediately preceding calendar year,
provided, that in the event of a change in the index base of (1982-84 = 100) or
other modification of such index, the City shall apply whatever conversion factors
necessary to establish an adjusted CPI-U that produces the percentage
’ in the CPI-U for each such annual period that would have been
had no change been made in such index by its publisher; and in the
[ event such index is discontinued, the Director shall select and use for such , |
f license fee adjustment purpose a similar index that reflects consumer price A

VIl WOFSWSECTIONIX.C.: Subsection IX.C. is
renumbered to Subsection IX.D.

IX. AMENDMENT OF SECTION XXIV: Section XXIV of the Agreement is
amended to read as follows:

Any notice or communication to be given by one party to the other under
this Agreement must be in writing. Such notices or communications shall be
delivered or sent to the following respective addresses or to such other addresses
as the parties, from time to time, may specify in writing:

if to CITY:

Seattle Center Director
Seattle Center Department
The City of Seattle

305 Harrison Street
Seattle, WA 98109

"ANINNOOGA 3ML 40 ALINVND 3L 01 3INQ S1 1
IOLLON SIHL NVHL ¥VITO $S37 Si INVEL SIHL NI ANINNOO0O 3L 31 3DILON

i TN

If to LICENSEE:

Russ Farwell, General Manager '
SEATTLE THUNDERBIRDS HOCKEY CLUB, INC. ;
1813 - 130" Avenue NE, Suite 210 |
Bellevue, WA 98005 . \

X. UNAMENDED PROVISIONS OF AGREEMENT REMAIN IN EFFECT:
Al provisions of the Agreement between the parties hereto shall remain in full
force and effect except as specifically modified herein.

First Amendment to Thunderbirds Agreement
October 19, 1999 ™ !

Page 8 )




WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be
by having their authorized representatives affix their signatures in the
|
l
SEATTLE THUNDERBIRDS THE CITY OF SEATTLE
HOCKEY CLUB, INC
%
| - :
. By. 8
' W. H. YUILL VIRGINIA ANDERSON
r Owner and President Seattie Center Director 3
& i
RUSS FARWELL b
General Manager A

First Amendment to Thunderbirds Agreement
October 19, 1999 Pl
'*. ?\)




PROVINCE OF )
)ss. (LICENSEE'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT)
)

Onthis ___ day of , 1999, before me personally appeared W. H.
Yuill, to me known to be the Owner and President of the corporation that executed
the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said instrument to be the
free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation for the uses and purposes
therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he was authorized to execute said
instrument for said corporation.

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year in this
certificate above written.

(Signature) (Print or type name)

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the , residing at
. My appointment expires e

First Amendment to Thunderbirds Agreement
October 19, 1999

’/-\
Page 10 » )

L. Rt DR ¢

s

e e T

¥

B T T



T T Y 1 e NN TSR———

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
)ss. (LICENSEE'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT)
COUNTY OF KING )
On this ___ day of , 1999, before me personally appeared Russ

Farwell, to me known to be the General Manager of the corporation that executed
the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said instrument to be the
free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation for the uses and purposes
therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he was authorized to execute said

instrument for said corporation.

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year in this
certificate above written.

(Signature) (Print or type name)
NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington, residing at . My
appointment expires .
First Amendment to Thunderbirde Agreement
October 19, 1999
Page 11

P

- S

(RN o e




STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss. (CITY'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT)
COUNTY OF KING )

On this ____ day of , 1999, before me, the undersigned, a
Notary Public in and for the State of Washington, duly commissioned and swom,
personally appeared , 1o me known to be the Seattic Center
Director, who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledge said instru-
ment to be the free and voluntary act and deed of The City of Seattle, for the uses
and purposes herein mentioned, and on oath stated that she is authorized to
execute said instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year in this
certificate above written.

(Signature) (Print or type name)
NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington, residing at . My
appointment expires .

First Amendment to Thunderbirds Agreement
October 19, 199%
Page 12

b B G

e e g T T e o R NN BTN RO R A SR U s



%2
.

112085

City of Seattle,City Clerk -

No. 733-735 ORD.

k STATE OF WASHINGTON - KING COUNTY

Atfidavit of Publication

i

The undersigned, on oath states that he is an
authorized representative of The Daily Journal of Commerce, a
daily newspaper, which newspaper is a legal newspaper of general
circulation and it is now and has been for more than six months
prior to the date of publication hereinafier referred 1o, published in
the English language continuously as a daily newspaper in Seattle,
King County, Washington, and it is now and during all of said time
was printed in an office maintained at the aforesaid place of
publication of this newspaper. The Daily Journal of Commerce
was on the 12th day of June, 1941, approved as a legal newspaper
by the Superior Court of King County.

The notice in the exact form annexed, was published in regular
issues of The Daily Journal of Commerce, which was regularly
distributed to its subscribers during the below stated period. The
annexed notice, a

CTOT:119725-27, 729-3

was pu>lished on f

11,18/799
Tbeamoumoflhcfeechamedfhe ’ |
the sum of § , whi A ‘ i :
. , |
Subiscribed and sworn to before me on |
11/18/99 n .

, J

Notary Public for the State of Wash
residing in Seattle

. -2, LR

Affidavit of Publication




e e

LR o M. ey VL TR

"ANINNOO0A ML 30 ALINTVND 3ML 04 INA SI U
IOILON SIHL NVHL ¥VITO SS37 SI INVEY SIHL NI ANINNOOA ML 41 “IDUON

N wg“ o > P e

——




